

No. 15-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, COMMISSIONER, TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LAW PROFESSORS MELISSA MURRAY,
I. GLENN COHEN AND B. JESSIE HILL IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DARALYN J. DURIE
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRA H. MOSS
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 362-6666
ddurie@durietangri.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Attorneys on the Signature Page

263310



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RECOGNITION OF A WOMAN’S DIGNITY AND AUTONOMY IS A NECESSARY PREREQUISITE FOR THE LIBERTY AND EQUAL CITIZENSHIP THAT THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS	4
A. A Woman’s Choices About Reproduction Are Fundamental To Her Individual Dignity, Autonomy, And Equal Citizenship	4
B. Relying On Its Precedents Regarding Reproductive Decisionmaking, This Court Has Recognized That The Constitution Protects And Respects Intimate Decisions Because They Are Central To An Individual’s Dignity And Equal Citizenship	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS UNDULY IMPOSE BOTH MATERIAL AND DIGNITARY BURDENS ON A WOMAN'S RIGHT TO AN ABORTION IN VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION	10
A. The Challenged Regulations Are Unconstitutional Because They Require Women To Travel Excessive Distances In Order To Access Abortion Services	11
1. The Challenged Regulations Materially Impair A Woman's Ability To Access Abortion Services Without Offering Any Offsetting Benefits	11
2. In Requiring Women To Travel Long Distances To Obtain An Abortion, The Challenged Regulations Impose Undue Financial Burdens That Are Especially Onerous For Women Of Limited Means.....	12
B. In Addition To These Material Effects, The Challenged Regulations Impose Dignitary Burdens That Independently Constitute Undue Burdens On Abortion Access.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. By Specifically Targeting Abortion, A Procedure Available Only To Women, The Challenged Regulations Compromise Women's Dignity And Undermine Their Status As Equal Citizens	15
2. The Challenged Regulations Also Compromise And Undermine Women's Dignity And Stature As Equal Citizens By Impermissibly Rendering Them Reproductive Refugees	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	4
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ____, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4, 8, 19, 20
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	18
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. ____, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	8, 9, 10, 22
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	20

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.	4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.2(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.6.	1
Defense of Marriage Act, § 3.	9
Texas’ House Bill 2 (H.B. 2)	<i>passim</i>
Heather D. Boonstra, Rachel Benson Gold, Cory L. Richards & Lawrence B. Finer, <i>Abortion in Women’s Lives</i> , Guttmacher Institute (Dec. 29, 2015).	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ushma D. Upadhyay, Sheila Desai, Vera Zlidar, Tracey A. Weitz, Daniel Grossman, Patricia Anderson & Diana Taylor, <i>Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortions</i> , <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> , Vol. 125 (Jan. 2015), http://journals.lww.com/greenjournal/ Citation/2015/01000/Incidence_of_Emergency_ Department_Visits_and.29.aspx	16
